expense, depreciation, and the non-cash effects of accounting for biological assets and inventories, and further

adjusted to remove acquisition related costs.

The following is a reconciliation of how CSAC calculates Adjusted EBITDA and reconciles it to IFRS figures,

based on figures derived from the financial statements of the Target Businesses attached hereto as Appendix C,

Appendix D, Appendix E, Appendix G, Appendix H, Appendix J, Appendix K, Appendix M, Appendix N,

Appendix P and Appendix Q, respectively.

87

Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

26 Other adjustments made to exclude the impact of management fees, profit sharing arrangements, transaction fees, and the net unrealized loss on changes in the fair value of

financial liabilities.

Period 9 mo ended 9 mo ended 9 mo ended 9 mo ended 9 mo ended

9 mo ended 9 mo ended 9 mo ended

9/30/2018 9/30/2018 9/30/2018 9/30/2018 9/30/2018

9/30/2018 9/30/2018 9/30/2018

As Reported As Reported As Reported As Reported As Reported

Pro forma As Reported Pro forma

Total

   Anchor

Washoe Canopy LivFree Sira CannaPunch Adjustments Portfolio CSAC Combined

Net income (loss) from operations  2,429,899  2,432,452  5,728,752  (499,426) 1,178,698  –  11,270,375  (30,596,538) (19,326,163)

Non-cash items accounting for biological assets and inventories

Fair value changes  726,225  –  –  11,279,968  –  –  12,006,193  –  12,006,193

Unrealized gain on changes in fair value  (1,491,432) –  –  (8,964,482) –  –  (10,455,914) –  (10,455,914)

  (765,207) –  –  2,315,486  –   1,550,279  –  1,550,279

Interest  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  (703,507) (703,507)

Depreciation and amortization  252,557  27,548  140,646  746,329  3,631  –  1,170,711  –  1,170,711

Share-based compensation expense –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –

Acquisition costs –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –

Other26 160,000  366,848  –  211,815  740,847  –  1,479,510  30,396,840  31,876,350

  412,557  394,396  140,646  958,144  744,478   2,650,221  29,693,333  32,343,554

Adjusted EBITDA 2,077,249  2,826,848  5,869,398  2,774,204  1,923,176  –  15,470,875  (903,204) 14,567,671

88

This prospectus makes reference to certain non-IFRS measures and cannabis industry metrics. These measures are

not recognized measures under IFRS and do not have a standardized meaning prescribed by IFRS and are therefore

unlikely to be comparable to similar measures presented by other companies. Rather, these are provided as

additional information to complement those IFRS measures by providing further understanding of the Target

Businesses’ results of operations from management’s perspective. Accordingly, these measures should not be

considered in isolation, nor as a substitute for analysis of the Target Businesses’ financial information reported